



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No.: I.A.(Crl.)/4/2024

ABUL KASEM
S/O LATE HABIB ULLAH
R/O PERMANENT-BORDUA
JAMUGURI
P.S.-JURIA
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM-782124
PRESENT ADDRESS- VILLAGE-AHOZHE
P.S. NIULAND
NAGALAND-797116

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR
KOHIMA NAGALAND

Advocate for : Z KHALID
Advocate for : P.P
NAGALAND appearing for THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEVASHIS BARUAH
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

28.02.2024

(D. Baruah, J.)

Issue notice making it returnable on 20.03.2024.

2. As Ms. S. Mere, the learned Public Prosecutor, Government of Nagaland appears on behalf of the respondent No.1 and accepts notice, extra copies of the instant application be served upon her during the course of the day.
5. The applicant shall take steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.2 by way of registered post with A/D as well as through usual process by 01.03.2024.
6. List accordingly.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant