



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : CRAPL/1/2024

ABUL KASEM
S/O LATE HABIB ULLAH
R/O PERMANENT-BORDUA, JAMUGURI, P.S.-JURIA, DIST- NAGAON, ASSAM-
782124
PRESENT ADDRESS- VILLAGE-AHOZHE
P.S. NIULAND, NAGALAND-797116

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR
NAGALAND KOHIMA 2:SHRI SHETO SUMI
S/O SUIMON
R/O LUZEHTO VILLAGE
DISTRICT- DIMAPUR
NAGALAND-79710

Advocate for the Petitioner : Z KHALID,

Advocate for the Respondent : P.P, NAGALAND,

Linked Case : I.A.(CrI.)/4/2024

ABUL KASEM
S/O LATE HABIB ULLAH
R/O PERMANENT-BORDUA
JAMUGURI
P.S.-JURIA
DIST- NAGAON
ASSAM-782124
PRESENT ADDRESS- VILLAGE-AHOZHE
P.S. NIULAND
NAGALAND-797116

VERSUS

THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR
KOHIMA NAGALAND

Advocate for : Z KHALID
Advocate for : P.P
NAGALAND appearing for THE STATE OF NAGALAND AND ANR

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER

ORDER

Date : 17.09.2025

[M. Choudhury, J]

Heard Mr. Z. Khalid, learned counsel for the appellant who has appeared through virtual mode; Ms. S. Mere, learned Public Prosecutor for the State; and Mr. Toshi O. Longkumer, learned Legal Aid Counsel who has appeared for the respondent no. 2-informant/complainant.

As sought for, both Ms. Mere and Mr. Longkumer have been granted 2 [two] weeks' time to file their respective written objections to the instant application filed on behalf of the applicant-appellant under Section 430[2], Bhararitya Nagarik Surasha Sanhita/389, Code of Criminal Procedure.

List the appeal after 2 [two] weeks.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant